## 505898432 02/04/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5945133

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	<b>Execution Date</b>	
COLIN JOHN HALL	09/21/2011	
RICHARD PAUL MORMINO	09/21/2011	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KCI LICENSING, INC.	
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 659508	
City:	SAN ANTONIO	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78265	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15814274

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (469)777-5401

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (469)777-5400

**Email:** troydocketing@hdp.com, rgonzalez@hdp.com

Correspondent Name: HARNESS DICKEY & PIERCE, PLC

Address Line 1: 5445 CORPORATE DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48098

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VAC.1001D2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	REBECCA GONZALEZ
SIGNATURE:	/rebeccagonzalez/
DATE SIGNED:	02/04/2020

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=VAC.1001D2 Assignments (executed)#page1.tif source=VAC.1001D2 Assignments (executed)#page2.tif source=VAC.1001D2 Assignments (executed)#page3.tif

PATENT 505898432 REEL: 051712 FRAME: 0866

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I/We, Colin John Hall, a citizen of UK, residing at 33 Oakdale Road, Poole, Dorset BH15 3LD, United Kingdom; Richard Paul Mormino a citizen of US, residing at 201 Delaware Street, San Antonio, Texas 78210; (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors") am/are the original inventor/joint inventors of a certain new and useful invention entitled REDUCED-PRESSURE SYSTEMS, DEVICES, AND METHODS FOR TREATING A TISSUE SITE THAT INCLUDES A FISTULA, Application No. 13/253,841 filed October 5, 2011; and

WHEREAS, KCI Licensing, Inc., a corporation of Delaware whose post office address is P.O. Box 659508, San Antonio, Texas 78265-9508 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

I/We hereby authorize the Assignee's attorney of record to insert in this assignment document the filing date and serial number of the application for the above-identified invention if the date and serial number are not provided at the time this document is executed.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I/We, as Assignor(s) have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above-referenced application, as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Page 1 of 3

# [WITNESS PAGE FOR OTHER COUNTRIES]

IN TESTIMO Septem de	DNY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>21</u> day o <u>~~,</u> 2011.	f
	Assignor, Colin John Hall	_
Witness:	Signature	
Printed Name:	EMMA CHUPP	
Address:	POOLE ROAD  LUILBORNE  DORSET PH21 IPT-UX;	

## [NOTARIZATION PAGE FOR U.S. INVENTORS]

SEPT.	IN TESTIMON 2011.	NY WHEREOF, I I	hereunto se	t my hand a	nd seal thi	s 21 <sup>51</sup>	day of
			- Oli	Assignor, Ri	chard Paul	Mormin	
THE S	TATE OF	Jevas	_ §	<b>.</b>			
COUN	TY OF	Byar	_ §				

Before me, a notary public, on this day personally appeared <u>Richard Paul Mormino</u>, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this <u>20</u> day of <u>spiraler</u>, 2011.

Notary Public, State of My commission expires

